committees and board of directors. Risk management and monitoring activity is undertaken by screen-based

and electronic systems, which allow a real-time updating of the Accounting Group’s positions. The risk

management system is based on sensitivities to the key’s risk factors, market value limits and Value At Risk

(VaR) measures. An asset and liability committee, which meets on a quarterly basis, monitors the Accounting

Group’s overall trend and exposure to financial risks. Derivative products are used principally for hedging

purposes, or for trading with the customer base.

In relation to the control of market risks, the Accounting Group’s risk management policy focuses principally

on Credem, which constitutes the most of the exposure to a market risks.

The table below sets out Credem average market risk for trading book, calculated using VAR methodology

(using confidence intervals of 99 per cent., 10-day intervals and multiplying coefficient equal to 3) as at the

dates indicated. For banking book is reported the Economic Value Sensitivity (Group level) to a shock of ±200

bps in interest rates.
  31 December 2021   31 December 2020

  Avg.   Max.   Avg.   Max.

Trading

book

VaR Credem
(€ mln)

4.0  14.2  2.9  7.6

Banking

Book

Economic

Value Sens

200bps (on

Own Funds)

2.4%  5.4%  1.9%  4.1%

The Net Interest Income Sensitivity of the banking book (Group level) on December 2021 is reported in the

following table:

  31 December 2021

€ millions - 100 bps +100 bps

NII Sensitivity -53.0 +60.7

The main objectives of the Accounting Group’s credit policy are to increase customer loans whilst maintaining

a high credit quality and avoiding impaired loans.

The Accounting Group targets small-to-medium-sized companies, offering itself as a strategic, and not merely

a financial, partner. The main basis for granting credit lines is the borrowing companies’ ability to generate

income and cash flow.

 85

The Accounting Group’s credit risk management remains centralised, and is based on a separation of the roles

of the credit proposer/customer relations officer and that of the credit approval officer.